21. Net foreign currency asset / liability

position of monetary items (IFRS 7.B23)

(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (107,518,025) (44,345,807) (4,221,043) (135,466)

22. Fair value of derivative instruments

used in foreign currency hedge - - - -

23. Exports   - - - -

24. Imports   30,387,334 15,964,765 - -

   NET HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   FOR THE PERIOD ENDED AT 30 JUNE 2014
   (Currency - Turkish Lira ‗TRY‘ unless expressed otherwise)

- 75 -

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

As of 30 June 2014  and  2013, in the case of increasing / decreasing value of TRY at 10% in view of foreign

currencies below, shareholders‘ equity and income statement will be affected as below. While making analysis,

firstly interest rates and all other variables are assumed as fixed.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Statement

As of 30 June 2014

   Profit / (Loss)

  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency

  against TRY against TRY

  In case of appreciation / depreciation of USD against TRY at 10%

1- USD net asset / liability (7,635,516) 7,635,516

2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (7,635,516) 7,635,516

  In case of appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TRY at 10%

4- EUR net asset / liability (866,628) 866,628

5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (866,628) 866,628

  In case of appreciation / depreciation of GBP against TRY at 10%halinde

7- GBP net asset / liability 42,918 (42,918)

8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) - -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 42,918 (42,918)

In case of appreciation / depreciation of CHF

 against TRY at 10%

10- CHF net asset / liability - -

11- Part of hedged from CHF risk (-) - -

12- CHF  net effect (10+11) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (8,459,226) 8,459,226

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Statement

As of 31 December2013

  Profit / (Loss)

  Appreciation of foreign currency Depreciation of foreign currency

  against TRY against TRY

  In case of appreciation / depreciation of USD against TRY at 10%

1- USD net asset / liability (9,472,826) 9,472,826

2- Part of hedged from USD risk (-) - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (9,472,826) 9,472,826

  In case of appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TRY at 10%

4- EUR net asset / liability (1,239,822) 1,239,822

5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (1,239,822) 1,239,822

  In case of appreciation / depreciation of GBP against TRY at 10%

7- GBP net asset / liability (33,471) 33,471

8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-) - -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) (33,471) 33,471

TOTAL (3+6+9) (10,746,119) 10,746,119

   NET HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   FOR THE PERIOD ENDED AT 30 JUNE 2014
   (Currency - Turkish Lira ‗TRY‘ unless expressed otherwise)

- 76 -

Liquidity risk

Fair liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of

funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions.

Due to the dynamic nature of the underlying business the Net Group aims at maintaining flexibility in funding by